of Centre, and is hereby invested with like powers and authorities, in every respect whatsoever, that of right belongs to a Trustee, appointed for the County of Centre, by any Act heretofore enacted.

SIMON SNYDER, Speaker

of the House of Representatives.

ROBERT WHITEHILL, Speaker

of the Senate.

APPROVED—February the fixth day, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and four.

THOMAS M'KEAN, Governor

of the Commonwealth of Pennfylvania.

### CHAPTER XXIV.

An ACT declaring Wyosox creek, from the mouth thereof, to Jacob Myer's Mill Dam, in the county of Luzerne, a public Stream or Highway.

Section 1. BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in General Assembly met, and it is hereby enacted by the authority of the same, That from and after the Acertain part passing of this Act, Wyosox creek, in the town of Wyosox ereek, in the county of Luzerne, from county of Luzerne, the mouth of the same, to Jacob Myer's militarine, made a highway. In the passing of rafts, boats or other vessels:

vessels; and it shall, and may be lawful for the inhabitants and others, desirous of using the navigation of said creek, to remove all natural obstructions in the same: Provided, That any Proviso in surprise faid creek, shall have liberty to erect any dam, on said ereck. or dams across the same, agreeably and subject to all the restrictions and provisions of an Act of the General Assembly of this Commonwealth, passed the twenty-third day of March, one thousand eight hundred and three, entitled an Act to authorise any person or persons, owning land adjoining navigable streams of water, declared public highways, to erect dams upon such streams for mills, and other water-works.

## SIMON SNYDER, Speaker

of the House of Representatives.

# ROBERT WHITEHILL, Speaker

of the Senate.

Arproved—February the fixth day, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and four.

## THOMAS M'KEAN, Governor

of the Commonwealth of Pennfylvania.

#### CHAPTER XXV.

An ACT to provide for the erection of a House for the employment and support of the Poor in the county of York.

Section 1. E it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in General Assembly